506307615 10/16/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6354364

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INERTECH, LLC	12/17/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INERTECH IP LLC	
Street Address:	60 BACKUS AVENUE	
City:	DANBURY	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06810	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16928633

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6467599030

Email: docket@wrciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: WEBER ROSSELLI & CANNON LLP

Address Line 1: 7 SKYLINE DRIVE

Address Line 4: HAWTHORNE, NEW YORK 10532

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00005-00024US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SETH M. CANNON
SIGNATURE:	/Seth M. Cannon/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2020

Total Attachments: 2

source=00039977#page1.tif source=00039977#page2.tif

PATENT 506307615 REEL: 054080 FRAME: 0869

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Inertech, LLC, a limited liability company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 60 Backus Avenue, Danbury, Connecticut 0681 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patent Applications listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Inertech IP LLC, a limited liability company organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 60 Backus Avenue, Danbury, Connecticut 06810 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest in, to, and under said Patent Applications and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Schedule A, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on Schedule A to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said inventions listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said applications listed on Schedule A to be borne and paid by said assignee.

> PATENT REEL: 054080 FRAME: 0870

SCHEDULE A

Application Number	Filing Date	Inventors	Title	Country
14/534,957	Nov. 6, 2014	Ming Zhang, John Costakis, Earl Keisling, Gerald McDonnell	COOLING SYSTEMS AND METHODS USING TWO CIRCUITS WITH WATER FLOW IN SERIES AND COUNTER FLOW ARRANGEMENT	US
14/520,322	Oct. 21, 2014	Ming Zhang, John Costakis, Earl Keisling, Gerald McDonnell	COOLING SYSTEMS AND METHODS USING TWO COOLING CIRCUITS	US
14/473,395	Aug. 29, 2014	Earl Keisling, John Costakis, Gerald McDonnell	AIR FLOW DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM FOR DATA CENTER SERVER RACKS	US

Date: 12-17-14 Signature: John Costakis

RECORDED: 10/16/2020

2